ADDENDUM to the May 26, 2005 Supplemental RFI Workplan
Former Norton Company/Nashua Tape Products Facility
2600 Seventh Avenue
Watervliet, New York

EPA ID No. NYD 066829599
NYSDEC Index Number: CO 4-20001205-3375

Section 6.2 - Sub-'Slab VMP Sampling - description of VMP Purging

The plug will be removed from the VMP and approximately 1 foot of dedicated Va-inch
ID Teflon tubing will be connected to the. compression fitting (or nipple) from a low-flow
per;istaltic pump (i.e., flow rate 0'2, liters per minute or less). The peristaltic pump will be
activated to collect a one-liter (L) Tedlbar bag sample for PID field screening. The extraction of
one liter of air will also serve to purge the VMP and surrounding subslab area. After the Tedlar
bag is filled, the pump will be deactivated, the Tedlar bag sealed, and the Teflon tubing from the
VMP will be attached to a 6L Summav canister equipped with a particulate filter.and a 4-hour

regulator preset by the laboratory.

Prepared July 8, 2005



S Lancaster,
L aboratories

July 27, 2005

Mr. Robert Zei

Forensic Environmental

The Commons at Lincoln Center
113 John Robert Thomas Way
Exton, PA 19341

Dear Mr. Zei:
RE: Former Norton Nashaua Facility — Watenvliet, NY

Lancaster Laboratories can meet the 1 pug/m3 specified limit for many of the compounds
reported on our standard TO-15 list by reporting to our Method Detection Limit for the
Former Norton Nashaua Facility in Watervliet, NY. Exceptions include
Chilorodifluoromethane (MDL of 4.0 pg/m3), Freon 113 (MDL of 4.0 pMg/m3) and
Hexachloroethane (MDL 2.0 pug/m3). Our standard TO-15 list of compounds attached.

.Please feel free to call me with any questions that you may have.

Sincerely,

Megan A. M;Z?i
Project Manager

MAM/csb
Enclosure
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CAS #

75-71-8
75-45-6
76-14-2
74-87-3
75-01-4
106-99-0
74-83-9
75-00-3
75-43-4
75-69-4
75-35-4
76-13-1
67-64-1
75-15-0
107-05-1
75-09-2
156-60-5
1634-04-4
110-54-3
75-34-3
156-59-2
78-93-3
67-66-3
71-55-6
56-23-5
107-06-2
71-43-2
594-82-1
142-82-5
79-01-6

Lancaster Laboratories Volatile Organics in Air

Compouhd list for TO15

Compound Name

Dichlorodifluoromethane
Chlorodifluoromethane
Freon 114
Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
1,.3-Butadiene
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Dichlorofluoromethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Freon 113

Acetone

Carbon Disulfide
3-Chioropropene
Methylene Chloride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Methyl t-Butyl Ether
Hexane
1,1-Dichloroethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
2-Butanone
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Benzene

Isooctane

Heptane
Trichloroethene

CAS #

78-87-5
74-95-3
75-27-4
10061-01-5
108-10-1
108-88-3
111-65-9

10061-02-6

79-00-5
127-18-4
124-48-1
106-93-4
108-90-7
630-20-6
100-41-4
1330-20-7
95-47-6
100-42-5
75-25-2

-98-82-8

79-34-5
96-18-4
108-86-1
622-96-8
108-67-8
95-63-6
541-73-1
106-46-7
95-50-1
67-72-1

Compound Name

1,2-Dichloropropane
Dibromomethane
Bromodichloromethane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
Toluene

Octane
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
1.2-Dibromoethane
Chilorobenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene

m/p-Xylene

-0-Xylene

Styrene

Bromoform

Cumene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
Bromobenzene
4-Ethyltoluene
1,.3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1.4-Dichlorobenzene -
1.2-Dichlorobenzene
Hexachloroethane





